

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In The**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD LEAKE and MICHAEL DEAN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JAMES T. DRINKARD, In his personal capacity and official capacity as Assistant City Administrator of the City of Alpharetta, Georgia; JIM GLIVIN, In his personal capacity and official capacity as Mayor of the City of Alpharetta; DONALD F. MITCHELL, In his personal capacity and official capacity as Mayor Pro Tem of the City of Alpharetta; JASON BINDER, In his personal capacity and official capacity as a member of the City Council of the City of Alpharetta; BEN BURNETT, In his personal capacity and official capacity as a member of the City Council of the City of Alpharetta; JOHN HIPES, In his personal capacity and official capacity as a member of the City Council of the City of Alpharetta; DAN MERKEL, In his personal capacity and official capacity as a member of the City Council of the City of Alpharetta; KAREN RICHARD, In her personal capacity and official capacity as a member of the City Council of the City of Alpharetta; and THE CITY OF ALPHARETTA, GEORGIA, a municipal corporation,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

H. EDWARD PHILLIPS III  
*Counsel of Record*  
219 Third Avenue North  
Franklin, Tennessee 37604  
(615) 599-1785, ext. 229  
[edward@phillipslawpractice.com](mailto:edward@phillipslawpractice.com)

SCOTT D. HALL  
374 Forks of the River Parkway  
Sevierville, Tennessee 37862  
(865) 428-9900  
[scott@scottdhallesq.com](mailto:scott@scottdhallesq.com)  
*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
List of Parties to the Proceedings in the Court Below .....	ii
Statement of Related Cases.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Opinions Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions In- volved.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ .....	7
1. The District Court and Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals erred when applying the “Government Speech” doctrine to limit the speech of private citizens and organiza- tions participating in government spon- sored parades on the basis of flags which such participants wish to display in an ob- jective historical context, which occur on public streets and are open to all partici- pants that have submitted proper applica- tions, in violation of the First Amendment to the United States Constitution .....	8

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Argument .....	8
A. The District Court and the Circuit Court of Appeals failed to take into account the factors enunciated in <i>Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> for determining whether action of the City of Alpharetta constituted government speech, and such failure caused those courts to ignore <i>in toto</i> the constitutional doctrine which provides blanket protection for the speech which Petitioners sought to communicate.....	8
B. The streets of Alpharetta, Georgia constitute a public forum, and a parade conducted upon such streets is a protected exercise of freedom of speech guaranteed by the First Amendment; and the city cannot discriminate among speakers based upon the content of their expression.....	16
2. The District Court and Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals impermissibly expanded the “Government Speech” doctrine to limit the use of historic flags upon which the local government has imposed a particular meaning, and which could be used to ban any symbol the government wishes to restrict thereafter in violation of the First Amendment to the United States Constitution .....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Conclusion.....	39
<b>APPENDIX</b>	
A.    Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit.....	App. 1
B.    Order of United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, June 26, 2020.....	App. 22
C.    Order of United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, October 8, 2020.....	App. 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Legion Post 7 of Durham, N.C. v. Durham</i> , 239 F.3d 601 (4th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	9
<i>Bachellar v. Maryland</i> , 397 U.S. 564 (1970) .....	28
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	22
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952).....	28
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm'r's of City of LA. v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	21
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	28
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	21
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	28
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	20, 21
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	22
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	38
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	17, 20
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	22
<i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , 861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949) .....	28
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) .....	8
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	21
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	9, 23, 24
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	28
<i>Latino Officers Ass'n, N.Y., Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 196 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	21
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	16
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	31, 32, 34
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) .....	17
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	21
<i>National Socialist Party of America v. Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977) .....	24, 35
<i>National Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie</i> , 51 Ill.App.3d 279, 366 N.E.2d 347 (1977) .....	36
<i>Perry Ed. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators' Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	17, 18
<i>Papish v. Bd. Curators of University of Missouri</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973) .....	26, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	16, 18
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	16, 28
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	20, 21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	9
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	28
<i>Rowan v. Post Office Dept.</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	38
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	21
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	16
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	34
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	27
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	24
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	27
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	24, 28
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	16
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	18
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 279 U.S. 644 (1929).....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	28, 29
<i>Village of Skokie v. National Socialist Party of America</i> , 69 Ill.2d 605, 373 N.E.2d 21 (1978).....	37
<i>Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	28
<i>Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito</i> , 879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	24
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014).....	18

## CONSTITUTION AND AMENDMENTS

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

## STATUTES

Tex. Transp. Code Ann. §§ 504.801(a), (b).....	10
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 504.801(c) .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1052(a) (2021) .....	32
24 U.S.C. § 279(a) (repealed 1 September 1973).....	14
38 U.S.C. § 1501 (2018).....	13
38 U.S.C. § 1532 (2018).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
43 Tex. Admin. Code § 217.45(i)(2)(C).....	10
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Trademark Manual of Examining Procedure § 1203.03(b)(i) (Apr. 2017).....	32, 33
<b>SECONDARY AUTHORITIES</b>	
1 Smolla & Nimmer on Freedom of Speech § 8:1.50 (2021) .....	18, 19
